

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$4.00 WINDHOEK - 12 April 2013

No. 5172

Advertisements

PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette office, Private Bag 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Justitia Building, Independence Avenue, Second Floor, Room 219, Windhoek, not later than **12h00** on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete there from any superfluous detail.
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

- 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such on any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.
- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the *Government Gazette* is N\$3,050-00 including VAT per annum, obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., corner of Bonsmara and Brahman Streets, Northern Industrial Area, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by all subscribers. Single copies of the *Government Gazette* are obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., at the same address, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of bank guarantee cheques, postal or money orders:

LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per insertion N\$
Transfer of business	37,00
Deeds: Lost documents	69,00
Business Notices	53,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Forms J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519	27,00

48,00	Liquidators' and other appointees' notices	80,00
	Gambling house licences/Liquor licences	120,00
333,00	SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHER PUBLIC S	SALES
27.00	Sales in execution	207,00
13,00	Public auctions, sales and tenders: Up to 75 words	69,00 171,00 253,00
53,00	ORDERS OF THE COURT	
27,00	Provisional and final liquidations or	157,00
	Reduction of change in capital mergers, offers	157,00
	Judicial managements, <i>curator bonis</i> and similar	373,00
	Extension of return date Supersession and discharge of petitions (J.158)	373,00 48,00 40,00
120,00	11. The charge for the insertion of adverti	
267,00	other than the notices mentioned in paragraph 10 is at the rate of N\$13,00 per cm double column. (Fractions of a cm must be calculated as a cm).	
373,00	12. No advertisements shall be inserted unless the charge is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or money order must be made payable to the Ministry of Justice, Private	
120,50	Bag 13302, Windhoek.	
	333,00 27,00 13,00 53,00 27,00 120,00 267,00	Gambling house licences/Liquor licences

FORM J 187

LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, unless otherwise stated) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer if specially stated) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Master and Magistrate as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Master concerned during the specified period, the executor will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

02/2011 JACOBS Hennerretta Catharina, 38021-200774, 20 December 2010, 7B Kameelboom Street, Gobabis, Namibia. Second Amendment. Gobabis. Windhoek. Scholtz Law Chambers, Office 406, 4th Floor, South Block, Maerua Mall, Windhoek.

1140/2011 RIETH Aime de Sales Fridelle, 6009030-800447, Erf 62, 4de Laan, Nauklus, Lüderitz, Namibia. Lüderitz. Windhoek. Ueitele & Hans Inc, cnr of Beethoven & Wagner Street, P.O. Box 20716, Windhoek, Namibia.

819/2010 MOGOTSI Fidelis, 63041200945, Gobabis. Gobabis. Windhoek. Bank Windhoek Limited, Trust Department, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

1879/2012 OTTO Elisabeth Margarete Brigitte, 32110700130, Antonius Residence, Frail Care Centre, Swakopmund. Gero Leopold Karl Ludwig Otto, 18030800037.

Swakopmund. Windhoek. Kinghorn Associates, P.O. Box 1455, Swakopmund.

2154/2011 KAVITA Elfriede, 62122400331, Windhoek. Otniel Kavita, 52111300136. Windhoek. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

1502/2012 ROSSOUW Jacoba Magdalena Aletta, 18120900030, Farm Houmoed, Mariental. Mariental. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

1571/2012 HEIMSTADT Helmuth Otto, 34042300-030, Erf 2174, Strand Street, Swakopmund, 5 August 2012. Windhoek. Swakopmund. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

1057/2010 TITUS Maria Magdalena, 48120802-00106, Lüderitz, 13 July 2008. Frans Titus, 4704149900619. Windhoek. Lüderitz. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

1020/2012 ALCOCK Herrie Arnold, 40121600300, Keetmanshoop, 25 May 2012. Windhoek. Keetmanshoop. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

653/2012 SHEPPERSON Wallace Arnold, 590810-01345, Windhoek, 4 April 2012. Windhoek. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

502/2012 DU RAND Wilhelmiena Christiena Wouterina, 3011230100099, Keetmanshoop, 8 February 2012. Windhoek. Keetmanshoop. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

1674/2012 DIPPENAAR Nicolaas Johannes, 4708-2800126, Otjiwarongo, 26 September 2012. Windhoek. Otjiwarongo. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

800/2012 LACHEINER Liselotte Emma Sophie, 2007020100110, Swakopmund, 2 April 2012. Windhoek. Swakopmund. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

FORM J 193

NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order: Estate number, surname and Christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number; name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

253/2013 JACOBS Gabriel, Windhoek, 13 May 1940, 40051300257, Erf Number 426, No. 76 Mandume Ndemufayo Street, Meersig, Walvis Bay, 14 September 2012.

1516/2012 NOLTE Coenraad Barend, Windhoek, 12 December 1925, 25121200145, 15th Avenue, Erf 376, Karasburg, 27 June 2012. Erasmus & Associates, P.O. Box 86477, Eros.

426/2013 GRASOP Anna Elisabeth Marie, Windhoek, 2 May 1918, 1805020100014, Harmony Mountain Village No. 20, Windhoek, P.O. Box 3827, Windhoek, 20 February 2013. Engling, Stritter & Partners, P.O. Box 43, Windhoek

436/2013 ZIEGELMÜLLER Petronella Wilhelmina, Windhoek, 26 November 1952, 52112600125, Plot Kranz No. 15, Gobabis, 17 February 2013. Erwin Stefan Ludwig Ziegelmüller, 21 February 1937, 37022100055. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

251/2013 JOOSTE Magrieta, Windhoek, 26 May 1961, 61052610013, No. 15 Willie Botha Street, Narraville, Wavis Bay, Republic of Namibia, 19 April 2012. Jan Olivier & Co. Legal Practitioners, 131 Sam Nujoma Avenue, P.O. Box 597, Walvis Bay, Namibia.

1749/2012 HENNING Christiaan Rudolf, Windhoek, 27 December 1931, 31122700040, Farm Bergen 668, Tsumeb District, Namibia, 21 August 2012. Martha Catharina Henning, 11 September 1936, 36091100572. F.A. Pretorius & Co., P.O. Box 31, Tsumeb.

1218/2012 REIFF Werner, Windhoek, 30 September 1926, 26093000214, Farm Ibi-Patria No. 551, Otavi, Namibia, 28 April 2012. Brunhilde Reiff, 15 March 1932, 32031500015. F.A. Pretorius & Co., P.O. Box 31, Tsumeb.

224/2013 AMUKWAYA Andreas, Windhoek, 4 April 1951, 51040400965, Eendjokwe Village, Omusati Region, 7 January 2013. Lakay Omnibiz Services, No. 23 NDC Regional Office Complex, Leo Shoopala Street, P.O. Box 2090, Oshakati. 374/2013 JONES Marlien Dorothea, Windhoek, 22 July 1960, 6007220100069, No. 10 Pelican Street, Swakopmund, 9 July 2008. Lakay Omnibiz Services, No. 23 NDC Regional Office Complex, Leo Shoopala Street, P.O. Box 2090, Oshakati

450/2013 ABNER Albertina, Windhoek, 15 August 1959, 59081510029, Okathindi Village, Tsandi, 2 January 2013. Lakay Omnibiz Services, No. 23 NDC Regional Office Complex, Leo Shoopala Street, P.O. Box 2090, Oshakati.

1965/2012 GROENEWALDT Isak Johannes, Windhoek, 20 February 1958, 58022000647, Windhoek, 1 November 2012. Patricia Groenewaldt, 6204170800070. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

364/2013 DIEDERICKS Hendrika Christina, Windhoek, 18 June 1952, 52061800033, Walvis Bay, 9 November 2012. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

400/2013 HIPAKUA Ewaldine, Windhoek, 28 December 1969, 54090600367, Omupanda, Okakarara, 13 December 2012. Gotlob Hipakua, 10 May 1932, 32051000549. Bank Windhoek Ltd, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

2085/2012 GRYFFENBERG Hendrik Reinhardt, 12 February 1952, 5201210100454, Erf No. 744, Cimbebasia, 2 December 2012. Margaret Rose Gryffenberg, 23 November 1950, 50112300200. Bank Windhoek Ltd, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

420/2013 STEHLE Rosemarie Margarete, Windhoek, 9 December 1950, 50120900254, Windhoek, 25November 2013. Bank Windhoek Ltd, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO. I 1555/2012

In the matter between:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF NAMIBIA LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

SWANISO JOSEPH SIMWANZA

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

In execution of a Judgment of the Honourable Court in the abovementioned suit, a sale will be held on **3 MAY 2013** AT **10H00**, AT ERF 2347, BEBI, KATIMA MULILO, REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA.

CERTAIN: Erf 2347, Bebi, Katima Mulilo

SITUATED: In the Town of Katima Mulilo

Registration Division "B"

BONDS: Nedbank Namibia Limited

ALLEDGED IMPROVEMENTS:

One dwelling house: 5 bedrooms, 1 x bathroom, kitchen, lounge.

- 1. The sale is subject to the provision of the High Court Act No 16 of 1990, as amended and the property will be sold "voetstoots" according to the existing title deed.
- 2. Ten percent (10%) of the purchase price is to be paid in cash on the date of the sale, the balance together with interest at a rate of 20% per annum as from the date of the Sale in Execution to the date of registration, both dates inclusive, is to be paid against transfer, to be secured by a Bank or Building Society or other acceptable Guarantee to be furnished to the Deputy Sheriff within fourteen (14) days after the date of Sale in Execution.
- The complete Conditions of Sale will be read out at the time of the sale, but may be inspected beforehand at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, Katima Mulilo.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 2nd day of APRIL 2013.

SUZANNE P PRINS

ATTORNEY FOR THE PLAINTIFF

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO. I 3499/2012

In the matter between:

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF NAMIBIA

Plaintiff

Defendant

and

EMMANUEL MASULE SIMATAA

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on **8 FEBRUARY 2013**, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and voetstoots by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of **KATIMA MULILO** on **3 MAY 2013** at **10h30** at ERF NO. 809, KATIMA MULILO (EXTENSION NO. 3).

CERTAIN: Erf No. 809, Katima Mulilo (Extension

No. 3)

SITUATE: In the Town of Katima Mulilo

Registration Division "B"

MEASURING: 1400 (one four nil nil) square metres

CONSISTING OF: Dance Hall/Floor demarcated in half

with a counter wall & one office at en-

trance

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at KATIMA MULILO and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at WINDHOEK and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the undermentioned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 3rd day of APRIL 2013.

FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF NO. 12 FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER BUILDING C/O ROBERT MUGABE & THORER STREETS WITH THE ENTRANCE ON BURG STREET P O BOX 37 WINDHOEK

CASINOS AND GAMBLING HOUSES ACT, 1994

NOTICE OF APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 16(2) FOR THE TRANSFER OF A GAMBLING HOUSE LICENSE

Notice is hereby given of the application for the transfer of a license of which the details are given below. Any person who wishes to object to the application in terms of section 19(1) may submit his/her objection in the prescribed manner to the secretary not later than 21 days after the publication of this notice.

SECRETARY: CASINO BOARD

Name of license holder: Mr MG dos Ramos

Type of license: Gambling house license

Name of accommodation establishment or retail

establishment or retail liquor business

t or retail Windhoek

Name of proposed

transferee:

Physical address of premises to which the

Mandume Ndemufayo Avenue

Jackpot Gaming Centre CC

Mario's Joyful World

application applies Windhoek

NOTICE OF LOST LAND TITLE NO. 386

Erf 6824W

Notice is hereby given that I, Walter V. van Wyk, I.D. 73122900025, intend to apply for a certified copy of:

CERTAIN: Farm Benoud 386

MEASURING: 556,8953 HA

SITUATE: In Rehoboth

DATED: 1 December 1977

the property of: Elizabetth Katrina en Hendrik van Wyk

All persons who object to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge their objections in writing with the Registrar within three weeks from the publication of this notice.

Dated at Rehoboth this 4th day of April 2013.

W. V. VAN WYK P.O. BOX 3280 REHOBOTH

CASE NO. A 194/2012

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA MAIN DIVISION, WINDHOEK

FRIDAY, 5 APRIL 2013

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SCHIMMING-CHASE, ACTING

In the ex parte application of:

IRMGARD 93 t/a SEEFF PROPERTIES CC Applicant

Having heard Mr Small, counsel for the plaintiff and having read the Application to Compel and other documents filed of record:

IT IS ORDERED

1. That the rule riisiis hereby extended to 12 April 2013.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

TO: Neves Legal Practitioners

CASE NO: A 194/2012

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA, MAIN DIVISION, WINDHOEK

FRIDAY, 25 JANUARY 2013

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SCHIMMING-CHASE, ACTING

In the Ex parte Applicant of:

IRMGARD 93 t/a SEEFF PROPERTIES Applicant

Having heard Mr Schickerling for the applicant and having read the documents filed of record:

IT IS ORDERED:

That the rule is extended to 1 MARCH 2013

BY ORDER OF COURT

REGISTRAR

TO: NEVES LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

CASE NO.: A 194/2012

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

HELD AT WINDHOEK, MAIN DIVISION

ON FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2013

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SCHIMMING-CHASE, ACTING

In the ex parte application of:

IRMGARD 93 t/a SEEFF PROPERTIES CC Applicant

Having heard MR SCHICKERLING, Counsel for the Applicant and having read the documents filed of record:

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Rule Nisi is hereby extended to 5 APRIL 2013.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

REGISTRAR

To: NEVES LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

CASE NO.: A 194/12

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA, MAIN DIVISION, WINDHOEK

FRIDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2012

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE UNENGU, ACTING

In the Ex parte Applicant of:

IRMGARD 93 t/a SEEFF PROPERTIES Applicant

(In this application for its liquidation)

Having heard Mr Schickerling for the applicant and having read the notice of motion and other documents filed of record:

IT IS ORDERED:

- That the applicant is placed under provisional liquidation in the hands of the Master of the above Honourable Court
- 2. That the Rule Nisi is issued calling upon all interested parties to show cause (if any) to the above Honourable Court, 25 January 2013 at 10h00 why:
 - 2.1 The Applicant should not be placed under final order of liquidation into the hands of the Master of the above Honourable Court;
 - 2.2 The costs of this application should not be costs in the liquidation.
- 3. That service of the Rule Nisi is effected by:
 - Publishing a copy thereof in one edition of the Government Gazette and the Namibian newspaper; and
 - 3.2 Serving a copy thereof, by the Deputy Sheriff for Windhoek at the Applicant's registered address.

BY ORDER OF COURT

REGISTRAR

TO: NEVES LEGAL PRACTITIONERS MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT

CASE NO.: A 194/12

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

HELD AT WINDHOEK MAIN DIVISION

ON FRIDAY, 24 AUGUST 2012

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE UEITELE

In the Ex parte Applicant of..

IRMGARD 93 t/a SEEFF PROPERTIES CC Applicant

(In this application for its liquidation)

Having heard Adv SCHICKERLING for the applicant and having read the notice of motion and other documents filed of record:

IT IS ORDERED:

- That the applicant is placed under provisional liquidation in the hands of the Master of the above Honourable Court.
- That the Rule Nisi is issued calling upon all interested parties to show cause (if any) to the above Honourable Court, on a date and time to be determined by the Registrar of the above Honourable Court, why:
 - 2.1 The Applicant should not be placed under final order of liquidation into the hands of the Master of the above Honourable Court;
 - 2.2 The costs of this application should not be costs in the liquidation.
- 3. That service of the Rule Nisi is effected by:
 - 3.1 Publishing a copy thereof in one edition of the Government Gazette and the Namibian newspaper; and
 - 3.2 Serving a copy thereof, by the Deputy Sheriff for Windhoek at the Applicant's registered address.

BY ORDER OF COURT

REGISTRAR

TO: NEVES LEGAL PRACTITIONERS MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, JACOB MATTY, residing at Greenwell, Windhoek and employed at Delhi Wholesalers, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname HAILEKA for the reasons that JACOB is my father's first name. I want to assume his surname HAILEKA.

I previously bore the name JACOB MATTY.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **HAILEKA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

J. MATTY P.O. BOX 4568 WINDHOEK

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, NDIMUFINDE MAULOPANGE, residing at Omutuadiva Village, Omusati Region and employed as a driver, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname SHININGWA for the reasons that MAULOPANGE is my father's name. I want to assume his surname SHININGWA.

I previously bore the name NDIMUFINDE MAULOPANGE.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **SHININGWA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

N. MAULOPANGE P.O. BOX 2344 WALVIS BAY

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **TJITJAHOROKA KAVETUNA**, residing at Omaruru and employed as a farmer, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **MBATJIUA** for the reasons that I want to change from my father's surname to my mother's surname.

I previously bore the name TJITJAHOROKA KAVETUNA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MBATJIUA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

T. KAVETUNA P.O. BOX 211 OMARURU

FOR THE USE OF CHILDREN BETWEEN 10 YEARS AND 21 YEARS

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, EMILIA NASHILI NASHIMA, the mother of STEFFI MAKANIKA LIKUBANGWA, a minor child, residing at Erf 3033, Nehale Street, Okuryangava intend applying to the Minister of Civc Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname of DIVINE for the reasons that I want my daughter to use the father's name, not the surname.

I previously bore the name STEFFI MAKANIKA LIKU-BANGWA.

I am being assisted in this application by my mother **EMILIA NASHILI NASHIMA.**

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **DIVINE** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

E. N. NASHIMA
P.O. BOX 64038
OKURYANGAVA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, ESTER MULISHENI HAUWANGA, residing at Endombe Village, Ohangwena and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname PAULUS for the reasons that HAUWANGA suppose to be my father's name (UUGWANGA) written wrongly. I want to asssume my father's surname PAULUS.

I previously bore the name **ESTER MULISHENI HAUWANGA.**

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **PAULUS** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

E. M. HAUWANGA P.O. BOX 61611 KATUTURA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, KAPURIRUE MBUNGUHA, residing at Suiderhof and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname MUHARUKUA for the reasons that MBUNGUHA is my mother's surname and MUHARUKUA is my father's surname.

I previously bore the name KAPURIRUE MBUNGUHA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MUHARUKUA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

K. MBUNGUHA P.O. BOX 96525 SUIDERHOF WINDHOEK